Philippme Stale College of Aergnautics
Agency Action Plan and Status of Implementation
Audit Observations and Recommendations
For the Calendar Year 2018

AGENCY ACTION PLAN and STATUS of IMPLEMENTATION

Agency Action Plan
Target Reason for
A i i i i " A i i tat ial/ - . <
Ref Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Plan Personerapt Implementation Status of_ Partial Delay:'Non. Action Taken/Action to be Taken
Responsible From To Implementation implementation, if
applicable
We recommended thal the Management:
(a) promptly prepare and submit Billing Statement to CHED for
(1) Audit of the PhIISCA's financial statements disclosed five|the 1sl Semester of AY 2018-2019.
AAR 2018 |misstatements in the tolal amount of Php 148,043,635.16, three of - .
page 37 |which are considered to be material which affect the fair i:)c;eﬁ:fnl:fer‘;‘:‘;?;:ﬁg: i‘r:’lﬁ:'?;:;:e::jsa” enifies forpe The AY 2018-2019 biling was submitied to CHED subject o some
presentation of the financial statements. 9 . corrections noted by the UNIFAST. The billing for the 1sl Semester
{c} submit an explanation as o why the balance of Php was submitled last December 2018. through progress billing wherein
112,800.00 for Ay 2017-2018 was not reimbursed by lhe Php 49,966 ,395.00 was released and received by the College on
CHED UNIFAST February 18, 2019 as cerlified by the LBP dated March 1, 2019,
Commiltee The second billing was submilted 1o the UNIFAST on January 24,
01
headed byme | 2B | 209 | Implemeniod 2019 in the amaunt af Php 51,149,442 00. To avoid crass-over of
(2) Due from NGAs - CHED and School Fees accounts were both VR b:ing'éh;ﬁzgeg';:grgsaidn:;f ::%mlrﬁzetag‘-tr'::; 3pprogadl‘ th;
accounts were both understaled by Php 118.276.920.00 due to the chang yagtn e e
o X - (1st Semester) and Movember-March (2nd Semester) lo become
non-submission/delayed submission of Billing Statement to CHED =
AAR 2018 . G August-December (1st Semester) lo January-May of the following
age 39 for the reimbursement of tuition and ather related fees for the 1st o Brd S b maan St Aead Year 2019.2020
pag Semester. Academic Year 2018-2019 which is not in accordance year| esien IfgNeAdEmIC faar :
with Republic Act (RA) No 10931 hence receivable from CHED
was not recognized
We recommended that the Management:
{3) Delivered Flight Simulator and its incidental costs were not G X s bioKs 1
recognized in the books, thus understand the Preperty, Plant and @) instruc Fh'e m?”“‘a“‘ in:recogneze‘inithe ‘zn & . e .
AAR 2018 |Equipment (PPE) account by Php B.041.233.16. Moreaver, the |PUrchased Flight Simulator together with its incidental casts: Accounting | o0 | o010 impemented The Accounting Department has made the necessary adjustment
page 41 |corresponding fund transfer to DBM-Pocurement Service (PS) and Department under G J 2019-01-001 as of January 31, 2019.
was not crediled upon its delivery thereby overstating Ihe Due|(b) adjust the accounts Due from NGAs - DBM - PS and
from NGAs-DBM-PS account by Php 7.999.680.00. Repairs and Maintenance - Building and Other Structures
accordingly
We recommended that the Management: The Accountant Department complied already under JEV
L?pﬁ?)ﬁ::zzﬁﬁ:";ln;l::gmg?{;en:al;i;zs;r:rifz:u The DPWH retuned the remaining amount with OR number
Deficiencies were noted in the property accounts of PhiISCA -| her related account: 0597437 amounting o Php 14,726.40 daled September 10. 2018
Basa Air Base (BAB) Campus amounling 19 Php 16,455,112.09 as '
er BAB Campus - Supply Office Repert on the Physical Count of -
EPE (RPCPPIE)due lo'?pa"; eiTonous'?:Iassiﬁr.alion ru the Building (b) require the liquidation of the fund transfer for the Prof. Alegado provided the College the documents peraining ta
account of propoerties amaounting to Php 306,202 00 which is not construction fo the penrneler fenc_e, Phase | lu‘gelr!er with Motor Vehicle donauu.n‘ The College fumnshed_ the COA of the same
in accordance with the Revised Chart of Account (RCA), Chapter necessary documentalion as basis for reccgnition in the books: Accounting document for verificalion and comment on April 22, 2019,
AAR 2018 |3, Volume |1l of the GAM fo_r NGAs:; b} con;tructed pernmeler fence Department; 2018 2019 it A8 NSRS, the vehiie s Jedistered wnder: The: name of The
page 45 |by lhe Depariment of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) thru a BAB Campus FHE
e A L R A . i Director Provincial Government of Pampanga. It was suggested that prof
1“300 000 g(r) no Ewr&icéat}l 0 roperies inIII carn‘e:‘:ﬁ the b ksp (c) instrucl the Property Unit lo preare [IRUP for idle. Alegado write the Office of Gov. Pineda thanking her of the donalion
A200.000.00, 0y nse : Eprapen ¥ DOKS || | serviceable and fully depreciated PPEs; and and inform them on the removal of her name in the vehicle and
and d) donated molor vehicle not recognized in the books due to - W : B
= . S i change to "Local Government of Pampanga” to avoid conflicl wilh
tfransfer of ownership but still not completed which is not in the law
accordance wilh Chapter 10, Volume | of GAM for NGAs, which
affected the fair presentation of lhe account. If the vehicle will be immediately transferred in the name of lhe
{d) furnish the Audit Team a copy of the Memorandum of College, the need for re-registration. the decision of the College to
Donation and work out for the transfer of ownership of the be more advanlageous is to wail for a year to register it in the name
Motor Vehicle acquired thru donation. to the College to save money and efforl {Date of Regisiration
06/06/2018 and will expire: D6/06/2019)
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Refund of tuition fees collected amounting to Php 21.286.780.00
were erroneously recognized as other Mainlenance and Operaling|We recommended thal the Managemenl instruct the : .
Accounting The Accounting Depariment has made the necessary adjustment
Expenses (5-02-99-990-00) nstead of adjustment/deduction from|Accountant to make lhe necessary adjustments to correct the Y 2018 2019 Implemented under G J 2019.01-001 as of January 312019
School Fees Account. thereby resulled in an overstatement of both|books for fair presentalion of the FS. P Y
AAR 2018 |accounts
page 48
Payment of honarana amounting to Php 13250000 were|We recommended that the Management instruct lhe Account
recorded as Travellng Expenses (5-02-01-010-00) instead of|lo adjusl affecled accounts in accordance with the definilions Hechinitn
Honorana (5-01-02-100-01), thus overstating the Travelling|and other events, and recagnition critena for assets, liabiliies, De, rlmegl 2018 2019 Implemented Adjusted
Expenses and Understating the Honoraria accounts by the same |revenue, and expenses sel oul PPSAS and Chapter 3. B
amount. Volume Il of the GAM for NGAS.
We recommended that the Management: BAB Campus:
Prof i i i
) reque the Aciale Ofcr (10 s wi s an s g g o s e
The Collecting Officer (CO) does not deposil intact all her|rules provided in the Revised Cash Examination Manual to eolieclions. As. of th b with th dg fod wehi I: mp COo i
collections with Authorized Government Depository Bank (AGDB)|deposil intact all their collections; and A Sr it ﬁ. pT:ser; y \': .T SEIRSER SRS s
AAR 2018 |daily or not later thal the next banking day which is not in BAB Campus Biven prority: af-iis ullization fordesosit
: . p 2018 2019 Implemented
page 49 confor_mlty with laws and rules provided in lhe Revised Cash Direclor As a matter of fact, the College President asked the Campus
Examination Manual and may expose the collections 1o probable|p) justify why collections were deposited intact. Director to submit a report of liquidation of all Cash Advances and
fisk of loss Pelly Cash Fund Replenishment (March 5. 2019).
The College furnish the COA of the same dacuments for verification
and commenl. April 22, 2019
We recommended lhal the Managernent: The Office of the President issued a Memorandum lo all concerned:
(&) require the Personnel-In-Charge, Collecling Office/A0 1o
The designate Personnel-In-Charge of the Collecting Office does abide \.mih the rules and requlations on the use o{ the * Prof. Felix L Alegado, Dr. Rosana Elegino, Engr. Apolinario
nol maintain Cashbook/Cash Receipts Record as required in prexnpgd records sgm as Cashbook/CRR required in —— Alterado & Ms. Redenta Ramos
AAR 2018 |Volume Il of GAM for NGAs and was not able lo produce/present| Maintaining the Fund: :
Campus 2018 2019 Implemented
page 50 |the unused accountable forms (Official Receipts) upon demand.|(b) properly designale a person thal will be responsible for he Dirsictor
which is not in conformity with laws and rules provided in the|safekeeping of records and is regular employee of the agency,
Revised Cash Examination Manual, and
{c) require the AO to submit a justificalion/explanation why it
was the Conlract of Service (COS) personnel who know the
combination of the vault
Of the cash advance granted to the two (2} Special Disbursing
Officer (SDOs) lotaling Php 133,400.00. Php 7.171.47 remained|We recommended that the Management:
unliquidated per books as of December 31, 2018, even though the
urpose has been served, which is not in conformity with COA . :

i Eirr?ular No. 2012-001 dated June 14. 2012 and r nr" d.in th (a) instruct the SDO/AQ lo abide with the reules and As per frecommendation of lhe Accounling Department, the
AAR 2018 . U1 ca une 14. MEmE RS regulations on the use of the prescribed records such as concerned individual was asked to Return to Cash Advance the
understatement of various expense accounts. Also. the SDO did 2018 2019 Implemented 2 0
page 51 S . j . |CDReg: and amount Php 7,171.47 The Office of the President issued an

not use Cash Disbursements Regisler (CDReg) as required in s CER A s

Veolume Il of GAM for NGAs and was nol able to produce the cash ‘

ad"a““{ balqnce of Php 7.171.47 upgn dermand, which is not in {b) submil juslification/explanation why the AQ transferred his

conformity with laws and rules provided in the Revised Cash cash advance or why he allowed his name lo be used as AO

Examination Manual.

Deficiencies were noted on various disbursements for PhilSCA -| "V recommended that lhe Management:

Board of Trustees (BOT) meetings such as lack of sufficient and

L'if;‘;‘?_g;d"[’:;gﬁ;“a"?" t:’ propery evaluat: lhe(:rans!ahchoréanumrl (a) require the Board Secretary to submit relevant documents i

Il valioi of claim as require under e eneral| % ¢ r Isbursing 3 o 1
AAR 2018 ) in relation to BOT meelings that effect the validity of the > The College already submitled the required documents dated April
cage 53 gg;;;geﬂr;xe;;sm;orlj Ar:Iesz)esm;fzolzb;rsemem CO.:\ C:_cu]:?r Nof, financial transactions as prescribed in 5 7.3, GOA Circular No. Oﬁslcer. Board | 2018 2019 Implemented 22. 2019 to Ihe Office of the Resident COA
b by e i) E!‘roneaus ce'155| 1cation ol15012.001 on Honoraria, Governing Boards f Collegial Bodies ecralary
accounls which is not in accordance with the Revised Chart of|

Page 20of 4




AGENCY ACTION PLAN and STATUS of IMPLEMENTATION

Agency Action Plan

Target Reason for
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Plan Persun,'D.epi. Implementation Status of Partlal.'DeIa‘,'_lNon_A Action Taken/Action to be Taken
Responsible Implementation Implementation, if
From To g
applicable
Accounls. Chapler 3. Volume [l of the GAM for NGAs and PPSAS
No 1 - Presentalion of Financial Statements (b require the Disbursing Officer/concerned employees o
submit necessary documents to support the liquidations
Deficiencies were noted in the operation af the IGP We recommended thal the Management
As a correclive measures, lhe Resource Generalion Development
A PhISCA-Mactan Benito Ebuen Air Base (MBEAB) Campus (a) furnish the COA Offic of a copy of the standard policies an: Cummllle‘e.[RGlDC) was rewnsl.lluled during the Joint Academic
such as and Adminisirative Council Meetings held on July and November
{a) incomel/collection from sale of items were not remitted to the|* revenue generation involving the operation of Auxiliary 2018,
Collecting Office but instead retained in the hands of the IGP|Services. land utilization and other physical assets of the
Coordinator, thus, exposed funds to risk of loss or misuse;, Campuses; and
* operation and management of all income generating On-going crafting of policy on income gerating projects and
structures, facilities and equipmenl such as grounds, PrRgEms
gymicovered court, building, cafeteria, guestel,
R} Repartsiom Summary-of lacome-were ol prepared; stalliconcessionaires, water. electricity, vehicles and other S
related slructres, facililies and equipment, applicable for all longer adoptevie 1o new
Campusss. palicy on IGP as issued
(b) establish standard guidelines on renlal of space and by CHED & DBM
{c) the IGP Coordinalor was not bounded conltrary to the provision|facililies to serve as basis for preparation of contracts and to
of Treasury Circular No. 02-2009 dated August 6. 2009, avoid doubts of questionable negoliations or arrangements
with lessees:;
(d) invenlory of items were nol recorded in Stock Cards (SC), X .
c) for PhilSCA -MBEAB Campus
contrary to Appendix 58, Volume Il of GAM far NGAs; and f) P
* require the IGP Cooardinator to prepare and submit a Irue
report on the actual inventories on hand as well as the amount .
{e no collections from rental for the usage of spaces of lhree|due to lhe creditors al the time of assumption in order to arrive ) IGP Direclor,
canteens were reported at the actual inventories. amount due la creditors, actual sales | Coordinate Resource
and income earned from the IGF operalions al philSCA- P';géérgéo DGenIeratmn
MBEAB Campus: evelopment Partial
A;I::g;ﬂ P Campus, Wing Committee 2018 2020 P — Wreai ik il
eeling already conductes
B. PHISCA - BAB Gampus such as * require the IGP Coardinator to remit the collection made from [Commander and)  (RGDC): i .
) 5 : sale of various school paraphemnalia to the collecting office, to other Supply Office;
slakeholders Invenlory
Committee

(a) renlal fees charged lo various lesees for lhe use of space had
no standard rate or charges were not uniform resuiting in lesser
income to the college from favored lessees; and

(b) revenue from rental of IGP were not properly monitored. thus
the absence of updated conlracts with lessees and income earned
from rentals were not promptly collected.

*insure the IGP Coordinator with the Fidelity Fund;

* require the IGP Coordinator to maintain SCs of the school
peripherals for sale;

* require the IGP Coordinator to submit Reports on Summary
of Income from sale of school peripherals, and regularly furnish
a copy to the COA Office;

* set up a Revolving Fund for the eperation of the IGP program
{sales of school peripherals):

(d) for PhilSCA - BAB Campus

* submit copies of contracts of the two lessees:

*collect unpaid rent and electricity and water bills; and

an-going crafting of IGF
procedures
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(e) instruct the Accountan! to prepare the necessary adjusting
entries to commect lhe books on the collections from eleclricity
and water bills as deduclions from expenses
. {a) 2018-2019 - papers were presented through IHERF despite not
We recommended st fhe: Managenient funded by the Institution: collaboration with the students.
PhilSCA did not allocate budgel for research programs, projecls . ) !
and actwities. contrary o Section 8. Arlicle Ill of the CHED](3) allocate budget for research services in compliance wilh (b) Ferrer and mansujeto international travels in 2018, Japan ICAEA
Memorandum Order No. 20, series of 2011 dated August 4, 2011,|Section B, Article Iil of the CHED Memorandum Order No. 20 presentation in May 2019
which requires State Universities and Colleges (SUCs) to allocate|senes of 2011 Research
AAR:CBJ;B Zr:lepemeqcl!e(1(c}oqir')ln':;nlu::r:'r:'e;:rsah'af;ercgggucin%h:zm:mprr (b) instruct the RDC for the implementation of the approved Director; 2018 2019 IMplemented {c) Research and Development Council was constituted lately in
pag ge. Wi TRV = LT W esearch proposals. and Budget Office line wilh the funding given in the new Research Agenda

1.600,000.00 research funds approved by the BOT in CYs 2012
and 2013 remained idle for more than five lo six years, hence, . _ ) )
defealed the goals and objeclives of the College to be the center|(€) require the RDC to coordinate with the Finance Office for

for research and advanced studies in the field of aeronaulics. 'sha?s'?;esisa‘?;: :rg;c;s:‘ljsp:;‘;iz ’::ﬁ;‘:::gﬁ”;g:‘::’;zi;? (d) included in the PRE 2019 specific budget for Research.
{o the Agency process on research funds

Issued Special

PhilSCA was able to deliver two aclivilies which seeks lo identify| Order for GAD

cnrrespondmg mterve.nuons !or. eaeh gu.ender isse thatiine Agen‘cy Focal Person (a) Conduct Conference on Gender Sensitivity. Conference was

commits to address in compliance with DBM-NEDA-PCW Joinl schedule in cooperalion with PAGDA

Circular No. 2004-1 dated April 5, 2004, wherein agencies are

tasked to formulate a Gender and Development (GAD) plan. We recommended that the Management assign responsible
A p o v : ? Il oth

unit and official to inmale_lhe formulation and implementation of| GAD Focal 2018 2019 Iifpleredted Attrnl:lutec_! lo all other

plans, program and projects to address the concems of SCs Person activities

The PhISCA did not allocate from ils approved budget nor and PWDs.

AAR 2018 prepare/fommulate: corresponding plar?s:, program and projeats _tu {b) GAD Focal Point Syslem Special Order was released dated 15

address the concerns of the Senior Cilizen (SC) and Persons wilh Oclober 2019

Disability (PWDs) in the College, contrary to Section 31 of the

General provisions of RA No. 10964, the GAA for FY 2018,

AAR 2018
page 67

page 68

For CY 2018, the Agency has faithifully deducted from the salaries y Conlinously
. N § We recommended that the Management require the

of. its personnel the required taxes and premiums and remitted ShRGaTeA Herstns detsrinet resparsibiEmabIE B follow - up to

total laxes of Php 229567734 and GSIS deductions of Php P P concem

15,441.657.00 as well as the govemmenl share within the gg\;g:;ig;ﬁﬁlaguezg;;;p;gions and disaltovances in individual for
prescribed periad lo the concerned institutions or agencies below. ) compliances

Accounting Partial on-going compliance 1o |responsible person/individual were instructed 1o comply
2018 2019 4 3 B
Department Implemenled NS/ND Compliance is on - going

AAR 2018
page 69

AGENCY SJGN-OFF

DR. ROWENA S NAVERA PROF. MAR Uz, Ph.D.

ent for Admin and Finance Date President Date
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